

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 44858
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Idaho County Case No.
 v.) CR-2014-57506
)
 JASON ANDREW GODWIN, SR.,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF IDAHO**

HONORABLE GREGORY FITZMAURICE
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

RUSSELL J. SPENCER
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

ELIZABETH A. ALLRED
JENNY C. SWINFORD
Deputy State Appellate Public Defenders
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Godwin Has Failed To Show That The District Court Erred When It Denied His Motion To Suppress His Voluntary Confession.....	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Standard Of Review	7
C. Godwin Has Not Preserved His Confession-As-Custody Argument For Appellate Review	7
D. Godwin Was Not In Custody Equivalent To Formal Arrest, And Therefore The Dictates Of <i>Miranda</i> Did Not Apply.....	9
E. Harmless Error	12
II. Godwin Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion When, Adhering To Binding Precedent, It Determined That Specific Instances Of Mr. Anderson’s Conduct Were Inadmissible Under Idaho Rule Of Evidence 405.....	13
III. Godwin Has Failed To Show Any Basis For Overruling Or Disavowing <i>State v. Custodio</i>	14
IV. Godwin Has Failed To Show Fundamental Error In The Jury Instructions.....	20

A.	Introduction.....	20
B.	Standard Of Review	20
C.	Where Godwin Affirmatively Accepted The Jury Instructions Below, Any Claim Of Instructional Error Is Waived And Should Not Be Considered On Appeal	21
D.	Godwin Has Failed To Show Error, Much Less Fundamental Error, Entitling Him To Review Of His Unpreserved Claim Of Instructional Error	23
1.	Based On The Evidence Presented Below, Godwin Was Not Entitled To A Justifiable Homicide Instruction Under Idaho Code § 18-4009(1).....	25
2.	Even If The Evidence Presented In This Case Could Be Stretched To Meet The Evidentiary Standard Of Idaho Code § 18-4009(1), Godwin Has Still Failed To Show Fundamental Error	26
V.	Godwin Has Failed To Show Fundamental Error Entitling Him To Review Of His Unpreserved Claims Of Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	29
A.	Introduction.....	29
B.	Standard Of Review	30
C.	The Challenged Portions Of The Prosecutor’s Closing Argument Do Not Constitute Misconduct, Much Less Fundamental Error	30
IV.	Godwin Has Failed To Establish That The Cumulative Error Doctrine Applies To This Case.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 118 S.W.3d 574 (Ark. 2003)	19
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 683 N.E.2d 574 (Ind. 1997).....	19
<u>California v. Beheler</u> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983)	9, 11
<u>Commonwealth v. Adjutant</u> , 824 N.E.2d 1 (Mass. 2005).....	16, 17
<u>Dahlen v. Landis</u> , 314 N.W.2d 63 (N.D. 1981)	19
<u>Darden v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	31
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</u> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	12, 36
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	31
<u>In re Oliver</u> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	27
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	27
<u>Jordan v. Commonwealth</u> , 222 S.E.2d 573 (Va. 1976)	16
<u>Kansas v. Ventris</u> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009)	13
<u>Kuhn v. Proctor</u> , 141 Idaho 459, 111 P.3d 144 (2005).....	20
<u>LaBelle v. State</u> , 130 Idaho 115, 937 P.2d 427 (Ct. App. 1997)	36
<u>Martin v. Ohio</u> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987).....	27
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	passim
<u>Oregon v. Mathiason</u> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977).....	9, 11
<u>Patterson v. New York</u> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	27
<u>People v. Lynch</u> , 470 N.E.2d 1018 (Ill. 1984).....	16
<u>Smith v. Sterling</u> , 1 Idaho 128 (1867).....	8
<u>State v. Barcella</u> , 135 Idaho 191, 16 P.3d 288 (Ct. App. 2000).....	36

<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 759 N.E.2d 1240 (Ohio 2002)	17, 18
<u>State v. Bartelt</u> , 906 N.W.2d 684 (Wis. 2018).....	10
<u>State v. Blake</u> , 133 Idaho 237, 985 P.2d 117 (1999)	23
<u>State v. Buchanan</u> , 431 N.W.2d 542 (Minn. 1988).....	19
<u>State v. Carlson</u> , 134 Idaho 389, 3 P.3d 67 (Ct. App. 2000)	24
<u>State v. Carter</u> , 103 Idaho 917, 655 P.2d 434 (1981).....	21
<u>State v. Christiansen</u> , 144 Idaho 463, 163 P.3d 1175 (2007).....	12, 36
<u>State v. Custodio</u> , 136 Idaho 197, 30 P.3d 975 (Ct. App. 2001)	passim
<u>State v. Dana</u> , 137 Idaho 6, 43 P.3d 765 (2002).....	15
<u>State v. Doherty</u> , 437 A.2d 876 (Me. 1981).....	19
<u>State v. Draper</u> , 151 Idaho 576, 261 P.3d 853 (2011)	20, 24
<u>State v. Dunlap</u> , 155 Idaho 345, 313 P.3d 1 (2013).....	22
<u>State v. Dunson</u> , 433 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 1988).....	17
<u>State v. Eastman</u> , 122 Idaho 87, 831 P.2d 555 (1992).....	25
<u>State v. Estes</u> , 111 Idaho 423, 725 P.2d 128 (1986)	31
<u>State v. Field</u> , 144 Idaho 559, 165 P.3d 273 (2007)	31
<u>State v. Fish</u> , 213 P.3d 258 (Ariz. App. 2009).....	19
<u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017).....	8
<u>State v. Gray</u> , 129 Idaho 784, 932 P.2d 907 (Ct. App. 1997).....	36
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 161 Idaho 413, 387 P.3d 81 (2016).....	25
<u>State v. Hawkins</u> , 131 Idaho 396, 958 P.2d 22 (Ct. App. 1998).....	35
<u>State v. Humphreys</u> , 134 Idaho 657, 8 P.3d 652 (2000).....	20
<u>State v. Hutchinson</u> , 959 P.2d 1061 (Wash. 1998).....	19

<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 841 N.W.2d 791 (Wisc. 2014)	18
<u>State v. James</u> , 148 Idaho 574, 225 P.3d 1169 (2010).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Jenewicz</u> , 940 A.2d 269 (N.J. 2008).....	18
<u>State v. Johns</u> , 122 Idaho 873, 736 P.2d 1327 (1987)	25
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 125 Idaho 477, 873 P.2d 122 (1994).....	12
<u>State v. Lewchuk</u> , 539 N.W.2d 847 (Neb. App. 1995).....	17
<u>State v. Martinez</u> , 125 Idaho 445, 872 P.2d 708 (1994)	35
<u>State v. McIntyre</u> , 488 N.W.2d 612 (N.D. 1992).....	16
<u>State v. Mendoza</u> , 151 Idaho 623, 262 P.3d 266 (Ct. App. 2011)	33
<u>State v. Newell</u> , 679 A.2d 1142 (N.H. 1996).....	19
<u>State v. Olsen</u> , 103 Idaho 278, 647 P.2d 734 (1982)	27
<u>State v. Owsley</u> , 105 Idaho 836, 673 P.2d 436 (1983)	22
<u>State v. Page</u> , 140 Idaho 841, 103 P.3d 454 (2004).....	7
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	passim
<u>State v. Porter</u> , 130 Idaho 772, 948 P.2d 127 (1997).....	14, 33
<u>State v. Reynolds</u> , 120 Idaho 445, 816 P.2d 1002 (Ct. App. 1991).....	32
<u>State v. Sanchez</u> , 142 Idaho 309, 127 P.3d 212 (Ct. App. 2005).....	31
<u>State v. Severson</u> , 147 Idaho 694, 215 P.3d 414 (2008).....	30, 31
<u>State v. Shackelford</u> , 150 Idaho 355, 247 P.3d 582 (2010)	20
<u>State v. Sheahan</u> , 139 Idaho 267, 77 P.3d 956 (2003)	24, 33
<u>State v. Skunkcap</u> , 157 Idaho 221, 335 P.3d 561 (2014).....	25
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 117 Idaho 225, 786 P.2d 1127 (1990)	21
<u>State v. Wass</u> , 162 Idaho 361, 396 P.3d 1243 (2017).....	12

<u>State v. Wheaton</u> , 121 Idaho 404, 825 P.2d 501 (1992)	27
<u>United States v. Bautista</u> , 145 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1998).....	18
<u>United States v. Keiser</u> , 57 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16, 18
<u>United States v. Patane</u> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	13
<u>United States v. Piche</u> , 981 F.2d 706 (4th Cir. 1992)	18
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 230 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2000)	18
<u>United States v. Young</u> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	31, 32, 35

STATUTES

I.C. § 18-4009	passim
I.C. § 18-901	25
I.C. § 18-903	25
I.C. § 18-4010	23, 25
I.C. § 18-905	25
I.C. § 18-907	25

RULES

I.C.R. 30(b) (2004).....	21
I.C.R. 30(b)(4) (2017).....	21, 24
I.R.E. 404(a)(2).....	15
I.R.E. 405	15
Ill. R. Evid. 405(b)(2)	16
